
I/A

Direct Testimony 
of Richard Kirkland 

Docket No. SP-11723, Sub 0 

Exhibit 1 



Kirkland 
Appraisals, LLC 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Kirkland Appraisals, LLC, Raleigh, N .C. 
Commercial appraiser 

Hester & Company, Raleigh, N.C. 
Commercial appraiser 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 

MAI (Member, Appraisal Institute) designation # 11796 
NC State Certified General Appraiser # A4359 
VA State Certified General Appraiser # 400101 7291 
OR State Certified General Appraiser# C001204 
SC State Certified General Appraiser # 6209 

EDUCATION 

Direct Testimony of Richard Kirkland 
Docket No. SP-11723 , Sub 0 
Exhibit l 

Richard C. Kirkland, Jr., MAI 
9408 Northfield Court 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603 
Mobile (919) 414-8142 
rki.rkland2@lgmail.com 
www .ki rldandappraisals. com 

2003 - Present 

1996-2003 

2001 
1999 

Bachelor of Arts in English, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill 1993 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update 
Forecasting Revenue 
Wind Turbine Effect on Value 
Supervisor /Trainee Class 
Business Practices and Ethics 
Subdivision Valuation 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update 
Introduction to Vineyard and Winery Valuation 
Appraising Rural Residential Properties 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update 
Supervisors /Trainees 
Rates and Ratios: Making sense of GIMs, OARs, and DCFs 
Advanced Internet Search Strategies 
Analyzing Distressed Real Estate 
Urµform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update 
Business Practices and Ethics 
Appraisal Curriculum Overview (2 Days - General) 
Appraisal Review - General 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update 
Subdivision Valuation: A Comprehensive Guide 
Office Building Valuation: A Contemporary Perspective 
Valuation of Detrimental Conditions in Real Estate 
The Appraisal of Small Subdivisions 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update 
Evaluating Commercial Construction 

2016 
2015 
2015 
2015 
2014 
2014 
2014 
2013 
2012 
2012 
2011 
2011 
2011 
2011 
2011 
2011 
2009 
2009 
2008 
2008 
2008 
2007 
2007 
2006 
2005 



Conservation Easements 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update 
Condemnation Appraising 
Land Valuation Adjustment Procedures 
Supporting Capitalization Rates 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, C 
Wells and Septic Systems and Wastewater Irrigation Systems 
Appraisals 2002 
Analyzing Commercial Lease Clauses 
Conservation Easements 
Preparation for Litigation 
Appraisal of Nonconforming Uses 
Advanced Applications 
Highest and Best Use and Market Analysis 
Advanced Sales Comparison and Cost Approaches 
Advanced Income Capitalization 
Valuation of Detrimental Conditions in Real Estate 
Report Writing and Valuation Analysis 
Property Tax Values and Appeals 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, A & B 
Basic Income Capitalization 

2005 
2004 
2004 
2004 
2004 
2002 
2002 
2002 
2002 
2000 
2000 
2000 
2000 
1999 
1999 
1998 
1999 
1999 
1997 
1997 
1996 


