## Direct Testimony of Richard Kirkland

Docket No. SP-11723, Sub 0

## Exhibit 1

Direct Testimony of Richard Kirkland Docket No. SP-11723, Sub 0 Exhibit 1



Richard C. Kirkland, Jr., MAI 9408 Northfield Court
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603
Mobile (919) 414-8142
rkirkland2@gmail.com
www.kirklandappraisals.com

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE	
Kirkland Appraisals, LLC, Raleigh, N.C.	2003 - Present
Commercial appraiser	
Hester & Company, Raleigh, N.C.	
Commercial appraiser	1996 – 2003
PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS	*
MAI (Member, Appraisal Institute) designation #11796	2001
NC State Certified General Appraiser # A4359	1999
VA State Certified General Appraiser # 4001017291	
OR State Certified General Appraiser # C001204 SC State Certified General Appraiser # 6209	
be state certified deficial appraises # 0209	
EDUCATION	
Bachelor of Arts in English, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill	1993
CONTINUING EDUCATION	
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update	2016
Forecasting Revenue	2015
Wind Turbine Effect on Value	2015
Supervisor/Trainee Class	2015
Business Practices and Ethics Subdivision Valuation	2014 2014
Subdivision valuation Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update	2014
Introduction to Vineyard and Winery Valuation	2013
Appraising Rural Residential Properties	2012
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update	2012
Supervisors/Trainees	2011
Rates and Ratios: Making sense of GIMs, OARs, and DCFs	2011
Advanced Internet Search Strategies	2011
Analyzing Distressed Real Estate	2011
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update	2011
Business Practices and Ethics	2011
Appraisal Curriculum Overview (2 Days – General)	2009
Appraisal Review - General	2009
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update	2008 2008
Subdivision Valuation: A Comprehensive Guide Office Building Valuation: A Contemporary Perspective	2008
Valuation of Detrimental Conditions in Real Estate	
valuation of Definitental Conomions to Real ristate	2007
	2007 2007
Fine Appraisal of Small Subdivisions  Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update	2007 2007 2006

× ×	
Conservation Easements	2005
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Update	2004
Condemnation Appraising	2004
Land Valuation Adjustment Procedures	2004
Supporting Capitalization Rates	2004
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, C	2002
Wells and Septic Systems and Wastewater Irrigation Systems	2002
Appraisals 2002	2002
Analyzing Commercial Lease Clauses	2002
Conservation Easements	2000
Preparation for Litigation	2000
Appraisal of Nonconforming Uses	2000
Advanced Applications	2000
Highest and Best Use and Market Analysis	1999
Advanced Sales Comparison and Cost Approaches	1999
Advanced Income Capitalization	1998
Valuation of Detrimental Conditions in Real Estate	1999
Report Writing and Valuation Analysis	1999
Property Tax Values and Appeals	1997
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, A & B	1997
Basic Income Capitalization	1996